
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2007 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd October 2007 (previously circulated)  
 
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Leader's 2nd Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 1 - 15) 
 
 Report of the Leader of the Council  
  
6. Star Chamber Progress Reports (Pages 16 - 22) 
 
 Report of the Leader of the Council  
  
7. Update on the Storey Institute Project (Pages 23 - 86) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Regeneration)  
  
8. Procedure and Performance in the Council's Collection of Vehicular Fines (Pages 

87 - 90) 
 
 Report of the Head of Property Services  
  
9. Review of Service Level Agreements with Non-Housing Voluntary Organisations  
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services (to follow)  
  
10. Work Programme Report (Pages 91 - 95) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services  
  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.

 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, 

Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Tony Johnson, Ian McCulloch and John Whitelegg 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham, 

Roger Plumb, Keith Sowden and Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CH
[...]
g 
no

te
 o

n 
va

ria
nc

e 
po

si
tio

n 
fo

r P
M

G
. 

N
M

/A
D

 
 

Page 2



7  

S
er

vi
ce

 M
an

ag
er

s 
aw

ar
en

es
s 

pr
og

ra
m

m
e 

ab
ou

t 
in

fo
rm

in
g 

R
is

k 
an

d 
In

su
ra

nc
e 

M
an

ag
er

 a
t e

ar
lie

st
 p

oi
nt

 
re

 p
ot

en
tia

l c
la

im
s.

 

N
M

/L
A

 
  

8  

U
se

 o
f P

la
nn

in
g 

D
el

iv
er

y 
G

ra
nt

 to
 fi

na
nc

e 
co

st
s 

aw
ar

de
d 

ag
ai

ns
t C

ou
nc

il 
on

 re
fu

se
d 

pl
an

ni
ng

 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

ns
. 

N
M

/A
D

 
 

R
C

M
/J

E
B

/5
 N

ov
em

be
r 2

00
7 

Page 3



  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 
April 2007  

– September 2007 
 
 
 

Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

Corporate PRT meeting: 02 November 2007 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Prepared by Financial Services                1 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 
April 2007 – September 2007 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
This monitoring report of expenditure and income for 2007/08 sets out an indicative corporate picture of 
the Council’s financial performance relating to the period ending September 2007 (week 26).   
 
The report summarises the variances reported through Services quarterly PRT meetings, and also 
identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required.  In addition, there are specific sections for 
salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, Housing Revenue Account, revenue collection 
performance and Insurance and Risk Management.  The report also highlights any specific areas that 
require more detailed monitoring. 
 
 
2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE MONITORING 
 
2.1 General Fund Summary Position 
 
The current overall General Fund summary 
position shows that at the end of September there 
is a net underspending of £95,000 against the 
current profiled budget.  It is anticipated that this 
will increase to circa £137K by the end of the 
financial year.  This is £155K less than the 
previous forecast, and a full anal
[...]
 
&

 a
 re

m
in

de
r l

et
te

r i
s 

is
su

ed
In

st
al

m
en

t T
er

m
in

at
io

n 
- w

he
re

 in
st

al
m

en
ts

 a
s 

pe
r a

n 
ag

re
ee

m
en

t h
av

e 
no

t b
ee

n 
m

ad
e 

&
 th

e 
ag

re
em

en
t h

as
 b

ee
n 

te
rm

in
at

ed
 &

 a
 te

rm
in

at
io

n 
le

tte
r i

ss
ue

d

A
C

TI
O

N
 B

EI
N

G
 T

A
K

EN
 B

Y 
SE

R
VI

C
ES

 (Q
tr

 2
 2

00
7/

08
)

Appendix BPage 15



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 
 

Star Chamber 
27th November 2007 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To receive an update on the Star Chamber meetings held since the last report to the Budget 
and Performance Panel of 23rd October 2007. 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 

Member x
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 
This report is public. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Star Chamber is an informal meeting of Cabinet Members supported by senior 

officers.  Its purpose is to provide a continuing process that examines current and 
future spending plans with the aims of ensuring value for money, identifying 
efficiencies and diverting resources into Council priorities and away from non-
priorities, as well as alternative methods of delivery.  It also provides the framework 
and focus for achieving the financial savings targets included in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and those efficiencies required under Gershon. Consequently, it 
will look at financial, physical, and human resource matters. 

 
1.2 The group meets regularly and reports for information are made on a regular basis 

into Cabinet and also into the Budget and Performance Panel. 
 
1.3 Star Chamber works to revised Terms of Reference as agreed at the Cabinet 

meeting held on 5 June 2007.   
 
1.4  Since the last report to Budget and Performance Panel, Star Chamber met on 

10 October, 17 October and 24 October.  Action notes are attached as an Appendix. 

Agenda Item 6Page 1
[...]
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 There were no provisional savings taken from the Marketing and Promotion Budgets or the 

Tourism Marketing Budgets.  It was noted that a report was going to a future Cabinet on 
Business Grants. 

5 BRIDGE AND OTHER STRUCTURE MAINTENANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 There were some mid to long term budget pressures.  Negotiations were continuing with the 

County Council to adopt additional structures.  It was unlikely that estimated liabilities would 
fall within the current budget period. 

A report was requested showing long term investment required on remaining structures. 

6 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 17 October 2007 – Progress Review 

It was noted Cllr Gilbert would not be able to attend. 
JEB/12 October 2007 
 

Page 19



ACTION NOTES FROM STAR CHAMBER HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2007 
PRESENT:  Councillors R Mace (Chair), E Archer, J Barry, A Bryning  
   M Cullinan, P Loker, N Muschamp, J Barlow 
  

1 APOLOGIES 
 Cllr Gilbert, John Donnellon, Roger Muckle 

2 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 Estate Management  Information about the date of the Property Review was outstanding.   

Market  A report to Cabinet detailing all options would be prepared in the context of the Budget 
and Policy Framework process.  Information about the current lease conditions was requested. 

3 REVIEW OF PROGRESS 
 A briefing note and list of options was considered.  There was still a need to find £500K after 

taking account of balances.   It was noted that cross-service savings would be built into the 
budget but these would not be significant.   

 Further reports and information was requested as follows: 

 Communications – report on options for the future and potential to be merged with other service 
areas. 

 Organised Events – report on options for reducing staffing.  With regard to this it was requested 
that if possible measurement of what benefit the Festivals and Events brought to the district be 
reported. 

 Friends of Storey – confir
[...]
 dealing with 
questions for council electronically.  It was noted that any constitutional amendments should be 
dealt with by Audit Committee. 
It was noted that with immediate effect blank pages were to be omitted from Agenda producing 
a saving of £800/pa. 

 Civic and Ceremonial – further information about costs and income was requested. 

Page 21



6 STAR CHAMBER TIMETABLE 
 It was agreed that Star Chamber meetings would be re-instated on 14th and 21st November in 

the absence of the Leader, and would be chaired by Cllr Gilbert. 
7 CABINET REPORT REQUESTS 
 All requests for reports should go to the December Cabinet, i.e. The Dome, Lancaster Market 

and Cultural Trust Options. 
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 7 November 2007: Base Budget Review and VFM Assessments – Finance and Performance 

Directorate. 
RCM/JEB/25 October 2007 

Page 22



 

 

    
  

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
  

Update on the Storey Institute Project 
 

27th November 2007 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Regeneration) 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Panel Members with an update on the current position with the Storey Project. 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Details 
 
1.1 Cabinet approved the Storey Project after considerable discussion as a fixed price 

contract to be delivered through a partnering contract and managed under the LAMP 
methodology.  The project is based on providing the minimum works necessary to 
get the Creative Industries Centre in place and transferred to the Storey Board for 
them to run.  The approach delivers a number of objectives for the Council, it utilises 
available external funding along with Council funds to create a new set of 
workspaces for a growing sector and it deals with a problem building with a 
significant repair bill largely through the use of external funds. 

  
It is worth saying that the LAMP process being used is working successfully in 
flagging up any project changes and any increasing risk.  The specific issues raised 
relate to the potential for increased costs, the issue of an item in the forward plan for 
a contract to be signed and whether or not there is any unauthorised project redesign 
taking place. 

  
Increased costs:  The LAMP process has flagged up through its reporting process an 
increased risk with roofing costs.  The strategy with the building was not to 
completely re roof the building but to focus on areas of priority need to produce a fit 
for purpose building.  The costs for phase 1 following detailed examination are still 
within budget but higher than anticipated meaning that the risk of higher costs in 
further phases is increased.  The strategy for dealing with this is to review other 
areas of the project to see if specifications can be reduced and to review the risk 
register which has a provisional sum attached to items of potential risk. 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



  
Item in the forward plan: The original contract to be used for the project was a 
standard partnering contract which shares any savings between the partners and is 
intended to provide an incentive to both partners to deliver as cost effectively as 
possible.  The Council resolution on the Storey requires any savings to be returned to 
the Council and not shared so a new form of contract is required.  The contractor is 
currently working under a letter of intent while contract documentation is finalised. 

  
Project redesign:  The project is designed to deliver a minimum specification to 
provide the facility.  Any redesign represents a reduction in specification in order to 
meet other risks that may occur with the project with the aim of staying within the 
capped budget.  The risk register represents what would, under older forms of 
contract, have been an unallocated contingency.  In the case of the Storey the risk 
register has been constructed to anticipate possible risks in a building of this nature, 
should some of the risks not 
[...]
is option the PET will restrict its options on 
how to deal with the issue of the Little Gallery roof – see Exception Report “Little 
Gallery Roof”. 
 
 

5. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the PET approve Option 3. 
 
Please note: 
Clearly Option 2 would be the most attractive first choice but applying for additional 
funds is both time consuming and outcome is outside the control of the PET.  
To rely solely on applications for additional funds would be a high risk strategy. 

Page 86



 

 

    
 
    
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
  
 
Procedure and Performance in the Council’s Collection of 

Vehicular Fines 
 

27th November 2007 
 

Report of Head of Property Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of the report is to explain to members the procedures and performance in the 
Councils collection of vehicular fines. 
 
 
This report is public  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report will only contain information relating to vehicular fines issued to vehicles for the 

contravention of waiting restrictions on and off street. These are called Penalty Charge 
Notices (PCNs) and are issued by Parking Attendants. The name of the process is De-
criminalised Parking Enforcement (DPE) and the Council commenced DPE on the 6 
September 2004 in partnership with the County Council as part of the ParkWise scheme in 
Lancashire. 

 
1.2 Once a PCN is issued, DPE progresses through an administrative process and ends with the 

PCN being paid, cancelled or written off as an unrecoverable debt. The administrative 
process involves both County Council ParkWise and City Council Parking staff at different 
stages. The City Council’s Parking Operations Manager oversees the whole DPE process 
and monitors performance in conjunction with the ParkWise Manager. A dedicated software 
package called ICPS is used to administer the DPE process involved. This software is 
managed by ParkWise staff. 

 
1.3 The administrative process changes depending on actions taken such as payments and 

appeals made against the PCN. The appeal process may result in any payments being 
delayed or the PCN being cancelled. For simplicity this report will disregard the appeal 
process where possible and explain only what happens if the PCN is not paid. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 87



1.4 Once a PCN has been issued to a vehicle it is the registered keeper of the vehicle not the 
driver who is liable. The PCN is a £60 charge, but the amount is discounted to £30 if paid 
within 14 days from the date of issue. If no payment or challenge is received, on the 15th day 
a request is made to the DVLA to provide the registered keepers name and address. Once 
this information is received a Notice to Owner (NTO) is posted to the registered keeper on the 
29th day from the date of issue. The NTO informs that the PCN is unpaid, the charge due is 
£60 and gives the opportunity to make a representation against the PCN. 
If no payment or representation is received, on the 57th day from the date of issue, a Charge 
Certificate (CC) is posted to the registered keeper. This informs them that the PCN is unpaid 
and the amount has increased to £90. On the 71st day from the date of issue, if the PCN is 
unpaid the £90 debt is registered with the Traffic Enforcement Centre (TEC) in Northampton. 

 
1.5 The TEC is a County Court bulk-processing centre, which registers all the unpaid PCNs as 

debts from the Councils who operate DPE. There is a £5 charge for registering each PCN and 
this is added to the total debt. At this stage the PCN is £95 and on the 92nd day from the date 
of issue, a Notice of Debt Registration (NODR) is posted to the registered keeper. A NODR 
informs that the amount outstanding is £95 and that a final appeal can be made. Eventually, 
after the 113th day from the date of issue, if no payment is made a warrant can be issued to a 
Bailiff to collect the debt. The debt due is £95, but the Bailiffs w
[...]
s look too high. A separate write off category is required to give a true picture. This 
issue has been raised by the Parking Operations Manager and being progressed by 
ParkWise. 

Page 88



 
3.2 The current legislation and cost of the recovery process prohibits the recovery of PCN debts 

from residents located outside England and Wales. This means that “foreign” registered 
vehicles cannot be pursued for payment. 

 
3.3 It should also be noted that not every vehicle has keeper details registered at the DVLA and 

some registered keepers are untraceable. This is particularly true for older vehicles 
purchased at public auctions or via private “For Sale” adverts.  

 
3.4 Changes in legislation to allow the recovery of debts outside of England and Wales would 

help improve debt recovery rates. The alternative is to clamp and remove Persistent Evaders 
(those with more than 3 unpaid PCNs), but this is not 100% effective especially when total 
debts are greater than value of car. Increased enforcement operations by the Police such as 
Operation Boswell would stop unregistered vehicles being driven illegally.  

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Since the commencement of DPE on 6 September 2004 to 31 March 2007 a total of 58,668 
PCN’s have been issued on and off-street.  PCN’s issued with a date prior to 6 October 2006 
are now deemed uncollectable due to legal reasons regarding the wording on the PCN, this 
has equated in 2,305 (£218,000) on-street and 1,082 (£102,800) off-street PCN’s being 
considered for write-off.  It is estimated that a further 792 (£75,200) on-street and 249 
(£24,600) off-street PCN’s will be uncollectable for the remainder of 2006/07, all these 
amounts have been provided for within the City Council’s bad debt provision. 
 
 Year PCN’s Issued Total Bad Debt Income 
   Value Provision 
 
 2004/05 (part) 13,447 423,100 110,000 313,100 
 2005/06 24,020 811,500 182,600 628,900 
 2006/07 21,201 725,600 128,000 597,600 
 
 TOTAL 58,668 1,960,200 420,600 1,539,600 
 
The above table suggests that each PCN raised has an average cash value of £26.24, this 
compares across the County as follows :- 
 
  Burnley   £25 
  Chorley   £27 
  Fylde    £28 
  Hyndburn   £27 
  Pendle    £27 
  Preston   £29 
  Ribble Valley   £29 
  Rossendale   £30 
  South Ribble   £29 
  West Lancs   £27 
  Wyre    £29 
 
The total average cash value for all PCN’s issued within the County is £27. 

Page 89



 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 officer would highlight that proposals are currently being considered for reviewing 
further the operation and overall financial performance of the current county wide partnership 
– and clearly the collection rate of fines is one important aspect.  The review would be done 
at district level, to build up a county wide position. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Iain Wishart 
Telephone: 01524 582658 
E-mail: iwishart@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 90



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

Work Programme Report 
27th November 2007 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members with regard to the Work Programme. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That Members consider the request for a report detailing a six month review 
on the usage and cost efficiency of the new Customer Services facilities 
and whether this should be added to the work programme. 

 
(2) That Members note that a report on car park pricing against the cost of 

enforcement and the possibility of adding barriers to car parks will be 
available for consideration at the Budget and Performance Panel’s meeting 
on 26th February 2008. 

 
(3) That Members note that a report on recharging and in-house costs between 

Council Services will be available for consideration at the Budget and 
Performance Panel’s meeting on 26th February 2008. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Request for item to be added to the Work Programme – Customer Service 

Centres 
 

A request has been made for the Budget and Performance Panel to consider adding 
a six month review of the Council’s Customer Service centres to the Work 
Programme in light of the perceived low level of use of the Morecambe Town Hall 
facility. 
 
The request from Members has indicated that the Panel would like to be given details 
of the footfall at each facility and the measures taken by Managers to increase the 
usage if it is perceived to be underused. It is requested that a cost breakdown be 

Agenda Item 10Page 91



given for the whole life and running costs of the centres compared to the investment 
made so that the Panel can gauge the value for money achieved through the 
developments. 
 
Members are asked to consider whether it would be useful to request a report on this 
and add it to the Work Programme. 

 
1.2 Referral from Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Parking Strategy 
 

At its meeting on 5th September 2007, in response to a referral from Cabinet with 
regard to the Parking Strategy, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to 
review the Parking Strategy in six months.  However it was noted that there were one 
or two issues which warranted more immediate consideration, one of which has been 
referred to the Panel.  This relates to the issue of pricing of car parks and the 
possibility of installing barriers.   
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended that the Panel consider the issue of 
pricing of car parks and the possibility of installing barriers and question the cost of 
charges against the cost of enforcement and at the last meeting the Panel agreed to 
add this to their Work Programme. 
 
The Panel are requested to note that the report relating to these matters will be 
available for their consideration at the meeting on 26th February 2008. 

 
1.3 Recharging and In-House costs 
 

At its last meeting the Panel agreed to request a report from City Contract (Direct) 
Services and Information Services justifying the costs the two services charge other 
internal Council Services.  This item has been added to the Work programme and a 
report will be presented to the Panel at its meeting on 26th February 2008. 
 
Members are requested to note the report relating to these matters will be available 
at that meeting on 26th February 2008. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Jon Stark  
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 92



IS
SU

E 
JU

N
E 

12
TH

  
JU

LY
 

17
TH

 
JU

LY
 

31
ST

 
SE

PT
EM

B
ER

 
11

TH
  

O
C

TO
B

ER
 

23
R

D
 

N
O

VE
M

B
ER

  
27

TH
  

JA
N

U
A

R
Y 

29
TH

 
FE

B
R

U
A

R
Y 

26
TH

  
 

S
TA

R
 C

H
A

M
B

E
R

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

B
&

P
 F

R
A

M
E

W
O

R
K

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 
M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
M

O
N

IT
O

R
IN

G
 

Le
ad

er
’s

 4
th
 

Q
ua

rte
rly

 
C

or
po

ra
te

 
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
re

po
rt 

 
 

Le
ad

er
’s

 1
st
 

Q
ua

rte
rly

 
C

or
po

ra
te

 
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
re

po
rt 

 
 

Le
ad

er
’s

 2
nd

 
Q

ua
rte

rly
 

C
or

po
ra

te
 

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 
M

on
ito

rin
g 

re
po

rt 

 
Le

ad
er

’s
 4

th
 

Q
ua

rte
rly

 
C

or
po

ra
te

 
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
re

po
rt 

P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 
M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
A

N
D

 
D

A
TA

 Q
U

A
LI

TY
 

TR
A

IN
IN

G
/A

U
D

IT
 

C
O

M
M

IS
S

IO
N

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
A

R
TN

E
R

S
H

IP
 

M
O

N
IT

O
R

IN
G

 
 

 
 

Fu
nd

in
g 

to
 

no
n-

H
ou

si
ng

 
vo

lu
nt

ar
y 

or
ga

ni
sa

tio
ns

 
an

d 
S

LA
s 

 
 

 
 

E
XE

TE
R

 
B

E
N

C
H

M
A

R
K

IN
G

 
 

 
 


[...]


G
IN

G
 

IN
H

O
U

S
E

 C
O

S
TS

 
B

E
TW

E
E

N
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 P
le

as
e 

N
ot

e:
 

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 M
an

ag
em

en
t  

-  
 F

ol
lo

w
in

g 
co

ns
id

er
at

io
n 

of
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 m

an
ag

em
en

t i
nf

or
m

at
io

n 
th

e 
P

an
el

 m
ay

 b
e 

m
in

de
d 

to
 ti

m
et

ab
le

 
m

ee
tin

gs
 w

ith
 S

er
vi

ce
 H

ea
ds

 a
nd

 C
ab

in
et

 M
em

be
rs

 a
s 

a 
ne

ed
 is

 id
en

tif
ie

d.
 

Page 95


	Agenda
	5 Leader's 2nd Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report
	20 Q2 Finance Action
	Corporate Monitoring Qtr2 amended 011107
	App A GF Variances
	App B Debt Recovery

	6 Star Chamber Progress Reports
	AppendixA
	AppendixB

	7 Update on the Storey Institute Project
	Storey Creative Industries Centre report
	Storey Creative Industries Centre Appendix
	CIC Highlight report
	Storey Little Gallery Roof Exception Report 101007
	Storey Main  Roof Exception Report 101007

	8 Procedure and Performance in the Council's Collection of Vehicular Fines
	10 Work Programme Report
	WORK PROGRAMME 2007 -




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  27TH NOVEMBER 2007
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Tony Johnson (Vice-Chairman), Tina Clifford, Keran Farrow, 
Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Ian McCulloch, Chris Coates (substitute for 
John Whitelegg) and Roger Plumb (substitute for Jean Dent) 

  
 Apologies for absence:- 
  
 Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Jean Dent and John Whitelegg 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Liz Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Peter Sandford (part) Head of Economic Development and Tourism 
 Graham Cox (part) Head of Property Services 
 David Hopwood (part) Parking and Administration Manager 
 Liz Bateson Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Jon Stark Democratic Support Officer 

 
35 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October 2007 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

36 LEADER'S 2ND QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) introduced a report to provide the 
Panel with an update on the 2nd Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring in the 
absence of the Leader of the Council.  It was reported that in the 2nd Quarter there had 
been a total of 24 Performance Review Team meetings to discuss Service Business Plans 
and the Council’s Corporate Plan targets. 
 
The Panel was advised that the Leader of the Council had requested additional 
information on six areas that were performing below their targets, including graffiti, Kg of 
household waste per head of population, and educational swimming in rural areas.  It was 
reported that the details of this requested information would be provided to them at a 
future meeting as part of the PRT Quarter 3 reporting process. 
 
Members were advised that within the Corporate Financial Monitoring Report the General 
Fund Summary position showed a net underspend at the end of September of £95,000.  It 
was anticipated that this figure would increase to £137,000 by the end of the financial 
year.  It was noted that the Leader had agreed a further nine recommended actions in 
respect of factors that had not performed sufficiently financially. 
 
In response to Members’ questions it was reported that an overspend had occurred in 
Waste Collection and Recycling due to the outright purchase of vehicles, funded by 
additional unsupported borrowing, as this was proven to be more economical than 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 27TH NOVEMBER 2007
 

leasing.  The Panel was also advised that the figure of 61.32% for the collection of 
business rates appeared low as it related to the collection rate to date in the financial year 
and this level was higher than at the same point in 2006/07. 
 
The Panel was advised that an outstanding debt of over £13,000 owed to Planning was 
now being dealt with by Legal Services. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37 STAR CHAMBER PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report to provide an 
update on the Star Chamber meetings held since the last report to the Budget and 
Performance Panel on 23rd October 2007.  It was reported that Cabinet was currently 
researching issues relating to the Budget and Policy Framework and the results of that 
work would be presented to the Panel by the Leader of the Council at its meeting on 29th 
January 2008. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

38 UPDATE ON THE STOREY INSTITUTE PROJECT  
 
The Head of Economic Development and Tourism presented a report in the absence of 
the Corporate Director (Regeneration) to provide Members with an update on the current 
position with the Storey Project.  It was noted that the information report covered the three 
areas that had driven Members concerns, namely the increased costs, inclusion of the 
project in the Forward Plan, and project redesign. 
 
The Panel was advised that the LAMP process had flagged up increased roofing costs 
through its reporting process although this additional cost was being accommodated by 
reducing specifications in other areas.  At this stage it was not anticipated that the costs of 
the roof would lead to an overall overspend. 
 
It was reported that work had begun on site whilst the item was still included in the 
Council’s Forward Plan (requiring a decision to sign the contract) as it was necessary for 
the project spend to be completed by December 2008 to prevent the possible loss of 
secured funding.  Members were informed that some adjustments in the project design 
were anticipated in order to keep costs at a minimum and deliver the project within budget 
and within the original specification. 
 
The Panel was advised that the original contract for the project had been a standard 
partnering contract but this had been revised following a Council resolution ensuring any 
savings be returned to the Council.  It was reported that an independent Quantity 
Surveyor had been appointed to assess and quantify the potential for financial risks to the 
project and the details of the assessment would be available to Members prior to the 
contract documentation being signed. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 27TH NOVEMBER 2007
 

Members raised concerns that the project was underway without an apparent legally 
binding agreement protecting the Council from any liability for legal costs that may be 
incurred if any matters of contention arose between the Council and its partners.  It was 
agreed that the Head of Economic Development and Tourism would obtain information 
from Legal Services regarding the legal position of the Council in relation to the contracts 
with partners.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Head of Economic Development and Tourism circulates information from Legal 
Services regarding the legal position of the Council in relation to the contracts with 
partners. 
 

39 PROCEDURE AND PERFORMANCE IN THE COUNCIL'S COLLECTION OF 
VEHICULAR FINES  
 
The Head of Property Services introduced a report to explain to members the procedures 
and performance in the Council’s collection of vehicular fines.  It was reported that the 
Council commenced Decriminalised Parking Enforcement (DPE) on 6th September 2004 
in partnership with the County Council as part of the Parkwise scheme across Lancashire. 
 
Members were advised that Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) were issued by Parking 
attendants with a charge of £60 reducing to £30 if it was paid within 14 days of the date of 
issue.  On the 57th day from the date of issue a Charge Certificate was posted to the 
registered keeper and the charge increased to £90.  By the 113th day from the date of 
issue the amount outstanding is £95 and a warrant could be issued to a Bailiff to collect 
the charge and their fees added to the debt. 
 
It was reported that of the 9,657 PCNs issued between 1st April and 30th September 2007 
60% had been paid, 14% cancelled and 26% were in progress.  It was reported that the 
cancellation figure appeared high as there was no separate category for written off PCNs 
although this issue had been raised by the Parking Operations Manager and was being 
progressed by ParkWise. 
 
Members were advised that changes in legislation to allow recovery of debts outside of 
England and Wales would help improve debt recovery rates.  Regarding persistent 
offenders, clamping and even confiscating vehicles was not always a suitable way of 
arranging payment of debts as often the debt was greater than the value of the vehicle. 
 
The Panel was assured that the Council was working very closely with the Police and 
Parking Attendants to maximise performance. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

40 REVIEW OF SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS WITH NON-HOUSING VOLUNTARY 
ORGANISATIONS  
 
It was noted that with the agreement of the Chairman this item would be considered at a 
future meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 27TH NOVEMBER 2007
 

41 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Senior Democratic Support Officer presented a report to update Members with regard 
to the Work Programme.  It was reported that the Panel would need to call an 
extraordinary meeting in January so that the Review of Service Level Agreements with 
Non-Housing Voluntary Organisations report could be considered prior to the January 
Cabinet meeting. It was agreed that the meeting be scheduled for Tuesday, 15th January 
2008. 
 
The Panel was asked to consider if a report should be requested detailing a six month 
review on the usage and cost efficiency of the new Customer Services facilities and 
whether the issue should be added to the Work Programme.  It was reported that the full 
integration of services into the Customer Service Centres was not scheduled for 
completion until March 2009 by which time the footfall in the centres was expected to 
increase significantly. 
 
Members agreed to request a report in six months time regarding the progress and 
success of the Customer Service Centres and details of plans for further service 
integration.  Members were advised that a report on car park pricing, the cost of 
enforcement and the possible introduction of car park barriers and a report on in-house 
recharging between Council Services would both be available for consideration at the 
Panel’s meeting on 26th February 2008. 
 
It was reported that the Panel had received a referral from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate the robustness of the financing of the Council’s Capital 
Programme. Members agreed to add this item to the Work Programme. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That an extraordinary meeting be scheduled for Tuesday, 15th January 2008 in 

order for the Panel to consider the Review of Service Level Agreements with Non-
Housing Voluntary Organisations report.  

 
(2) That a report be brought before the Panel in six months time regarding the 

progress and success of the Customer Service centres and details of plans for 
further service integration. 

 
(3) That Officers report back to the February meeting on the following:- 
 

i) Car parking pricing, the cost of enforcement, and the possible introduction 
of car park barriers. 

 
 ii) In house recharging between Council Services. 
 
(4) That a report be requested to investigate the robustness of the financing of the 

Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
(5) That the Panel’s Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 
 

  
 Chairman 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 27TH NOVEMBER 2007
 

 

(The meeting ended at 5.14 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132  

or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 


